

02 604 OCT 11 2002

No. 02-

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD ARIA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL S. RUBIN

*Counsel of Record*

GARY L. BIRNBAUM

JAMES T. BRASELTON

MARISCAL, WEEKS, MCINTYRE  
& FRIEDLANDER, P.C.

2901 N. Central, Suite 200

Phoenix, AZ 85012

(602) 285-5000

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

176638



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented for Review .....	i
List of Parties .....	ii
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29.6 .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	v
Table of Appendices .....	vii
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Applicable Statutory Provisions .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Introduction .....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	7
A. The Ninth Circuit's Erroneous Application and Selective Use of This Court's Precedent Requires This Court's Intervention .....	7

## Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Review Should Be Granted Because the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Has Issued an Amended Opinion Setting Forth Its Decision on an Important Question of Federal Law that Conflicts with Relevant Decisions of this Court. ....	12
C. Review is Warranted Because the Rules Applicable to the Disposition of this Case Affect Property Titles Along Many Major Watercourses and Within Many Different States. ....	14
Conclusion .....	16

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brown v. Hitchcock</i> , 173 U.S. 473 (1899) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>French v. Fyan</i> , 93 U.S. 169 (1876) .....	8, 12
<i>Joanna Little v. J. J. Williams</i> , 231 U.S. 335 (1913) .....	7-8
<i>Little v. Williams</i> , 231 U.S. 335 (1913) .....	9, 13
<i>Michigan Land &amp; Lumber Co. v. Rust</i> , 168 U.S. 589 (1897) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Niles v. Cedar Point Club</i> , 175 U.S. 300 (1899) ...	9
<i>Rogers Locomotive Machine Works v. American Emigrant Company</i> , 164 U.S. 559 (1896) .....	8, 13
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 380 P.2d 998 (Ariz. 1963) .....	3
<i>United States v. O'Donnell</i> , 303 U.S. 501 (1938) ..	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. 62.57 Acres of Land in Yuma County, Arizona</i> , 449 F.2d 5 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931) .....	5
<i>Wright v. Roseberry</i> , 121 U.S. 488 (1887) ...	8, 9, 12, 13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
43 U.S.C. § 982 .....	5
